
DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

TO 

AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AND THE 

AUTHORITY 

This Amendment No. 2 to the October 26, 2018 Amended And Restated Joint Exercise of 

Powers Agreement (the "Amended and Restated Agreement") Between the Department of Water 

Resources of the State of California ("DWR") and the Delta Conveyance Design and 

Construction Joint Powers Authority ("Authority") is entered into and effective as of the last date 

set forth on a signature page hereto . 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in May 2018 DWR and the Authority (collectively "the Parties") entered 

into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement and in October 2018 into an Amended and Restated 

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement, whereby the Authority has been retained by DWR to 

manage the design and construction of California WaterFix under DWR's ultimate control and 

oversight; 

WHEREAS, the State has set a new water policy for California and on May 2, 2019 

DWR withdrew its approval of the California WaterFix project and announced it will embark on 

new planning and environmental documentation for Delta Conveyance; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated 

Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement approved June 27, 2019 ("Amendment No. 1" and together 

with the "Amended and Restated Agreement", the "Agreement") to outline the initial planning 

and engineering services that the Authority will provide to DWR during its consideration of a 

potential Delta Conveyance; 

Amendment No.   2                                                   1  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 1 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to clarify real estate 

acquisition, travel reimbursement, and dispute resolution procedures and to extend the advance 

funding reimbursement date in the Agreement until September 30, 2020; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the 

Agreement and this Amendment No. 2, the parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as 

follows. 

Amendment 

A. Section 6(b ), "Performance and Procurement of Services" is amended to read in

full as follows:

"(b) The Authority may enter into contracts for work to be performed 

under this Agreement; provided, that the Authority shall be fully responsible for 

all contracted work, including its quality and timeliness. For public works 

agreements, as defined in section 1101 of the Public Contract Code, relating to the 

Conveyance Project the Authority shall comply with all applicable provisions of 

the Public Contract Code and other applicable laws, and where additional 

requirements exist which are not in conflict with the law governing the Authority, 

with the provisions of the State Contract Act, Public Contract Code sections 

10100 et seq. For service and consulting service agreements, as defined in Section 

10335.5 of the Public Contract Code, relating to the Conveyance Project, the 

Authority shall solicit multiple competitive bids or proposals if required by the 

applicable provisions of the Public Contract Code and other applicable laws. For 

architectural, landscape architectural, engineering, environmental, land surveying 

or construction project management services agreements, the Authority shall 

Amendment No.   2 2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 2 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

solicit for such services in accordance with the provisions of sections 4525 et seq. 

of the Government Code. The Authority shall adopt, implement, and comply with 

procurement and travel and other cost reimbursement policies consistent with this 

Agreement and applicable law. Notwithstanding the authorization in Section 4, 

the Authority shall not enter into contracts as the agent of DWR without a 

separate written delegation of such authority to the Authority from DWR. All 

contracts issued by the Authority shall name DWR as a third-party beneficiary 

and shall inform the counterparty of the existence of this Agreement and of 

DWR's rights under this Section 6. DWR may remove third-party beneficiary 

requirements for specific contracts upon request of the Authority. 

Notwithstanding anything herein, and where authorized by law, the Authority 

may utilize alternative project delivery methods for design and construction of the 

Conveyance Project. Subject to the specific provisions of this Agreement, the 

Parties agree that the common powers identified in this Agreement shall be 

exercised under the requirements applicable to the Authority." 

B. Section 12. "Reimbursement Clause" of Exhibit F is amended to read in full as

follows:

"12. REIMBURSEMENT CLAUSE: Travel and per diem expenses to be

funded under this contract shall be at the rate(s) set forth in the Authority's travel

and other cost reimbursement policy(ies). Such policy(ies) shall be established

and maintained in compliance with the laws and regulations applicable to DCA as

specified in section Article 4, section 4.3 of Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement

Forming the Delta Conveyance Design and Construction Authority dated May 14,

Amendment No.   2 3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 3 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

2018 and shall be approved by its Board of Directors. The Authority shall provide 

a copy of the approved policy(ies) to DWR together with the resolution of the 

Board approving such policy(ies) prior to the initial provision of advance funding 

to Authority by DWR. The Authority shall maintain reimbursement records and 

make the same available as required by Section 20 of Exhibit F. The Authority's 

designated headquarters for the purpose of computing such expenses shall be: 

980 9th Street, Sacramento, CA 95814. The Authority shall determine which 

reimbursement method is utilized and may modify this election with advance 

written notice." 

C. The Initial DWR Contribution as defined in paragraph 4 of Amendment No. 1 is

hereby revised to be a total amount of $27.8 million. The actual amount of Initial

DWR Contribution funds expended shall be recovered in full by DWR as soon as

practicable but in any event not later than September 30, 2020, from Contractor

Contributed Funds. The signatures of authorized representatives of DWR and

Authority, respectively, on a letter setting forth a different date for the recovery of

funds by DWR shall be evidence of the Parties' intent and constitute their

agreement with respect to such change.

D. All references to a "Deputy Director of DWR" or "Deputy Director" in the

Agreement are hereby replaced with "Executive Director of the Delta Conveyance

Office", which person is an employee of DWR.

E. Section 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

"8. Property Acquisition.

Amendment No.   2 4 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 4 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

(a) The Parties acknowledge that the construction of the Conveyance

Project will require the acquisition of a substantial amount of real and personal 

property ("Acquired Property") and the goal of the parties is to acquire such 

properties as efficiently and expeditiously as possible while meeting all applicable 

State requirements. Because the DWR will own, operate and maintain the 

Conveyance Project as part of the SWP, all actions undertaken by the Authority to 

acquire the Acquired Property must be authorized and approved by the DWR, ,as 

described in this section 8, and the Authority shall operate as the DWR's agent in 

all such respects. Real property constituting Acquired Property may be acquired 

in the form of fee title, easements, or as other interests and shall be acquired 

according to process described in the Property Acquisition Plan attached hereto as 

Exhibit D, to the extent the same is not in conflict with this Section 8. The initial 

responsibility for identifying property that should become Acquired Property shall 

be the Authority's. DWR shall appoint an individual within its Real Estate 

Services Department as its Acquisition Coordinator who shall be the point of 

contact for DWR for matters relating to the selection and acquisition of Acquired 

Property. The Acquisition Coordinator shall be empowered to bind DWR with 

respect to such matters under this Agreement, except those matters requiring 

legislative discretion and action of the DWR or the California Water Commission 

(CWC). 

(b) From time to time, the Authority shall identify the property it

believes should be Acquired Property and conduct a thorough evaluation of such 

property, including (as appropriate). (i) a description of the property, (ii) an 

Amendment No.   2 5 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 5 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

analysis of the condition of title to the property, (iii) environmental studies of the 

property (including without limitation a Phase 1 and if recommended or if 

requested by DWR, a Phase 2 environmental report), (iv) an appraisal of the 

property conducted in accordance with the applicable State of California 

requirements, (v) the Authority's recommended offering price and terms for the 

property and (vi) any other factors or circumstances the Authority or DWR 

believes to be relevant. To the extent practical, all evaluations shall be in a 

standard form developed by the Authority in cooperation with the Acquisition 

Coordinator. 

(c) Within fifteen (15) business days after the presentation of any

negotiated sale agreement of a property proposed by the Authority to be Acquired 

Property, the Acquisition Coordinator shall either (i) approve the proposed 

acquisition at the negotiated terms, in which case the Authority shall thereafter 

proceed to purchase the property on terms no less favorable to the Authority and 

DWR than those approved by the Acquisition Coordinator without any further 

approval from the Acquisition Coordinator or DWR, (ii) request more information 

about the property, in which case the Authority shall promptly develop and 

submit such information after which, the Acquisition Coordinator shall begin a 

new ten (10) business day period of review for the Acquisition Coordinator under 

this Section 8( c ), or (iii) deny the proposed acquisition, in which case the 

Authority and Acquisition Coordinator shall promptly meet and confer to 

determine if revisions to the proposed acquisition can be made that will allow the 

Acquisition Coordinator to approve the proposed acquisition. 

Amendment No.   2 6 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 6 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

( d) Upon approval of the proposed acquisition by the Acquisition

Coordinator, the Authority shall acquire property from willing sellers in the name 

of the DWR. The Authority shall use the acquisition procedures attached hereto as 

Exhibit E, as applicable. 

(e) Where feasible, all Acquired Property shall be purchased from

willing sellers. However, if any property proposed as Acquired Property by the 

Authority and approved for acquisition by the Acquisition Coordinator cannot be 

purchased from the owner on a willing seller basis, the Acquisition Coordinator 

may request that DWR proceed to eminent domain proceedings to acquire such 

property. If such a request is made, the DWR will initiate applicable hearings 

before the CWC, as described in Exhibit E, but the Authority understands that the 

CWC will maintain its full legislative discretion whether to authorize eminent 

domain proceedings. Should such proceedings be authorized, they will be 

conducted entirely by DWR and the Authority shall cooperate fully with DWR in 

connection therewith as a part of the Authority's services under this Agreement. 

(t) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this section 8, where

the acquisition of property or an interest in property is required by a Permit, the 

terms and conditions of the Permit shall control to the extent the process 

described in this section 8 is inconsistent with the terms or conditions of such 

Permit, unless otherwise approved in writing by the issuer of the Permit. 

(g) Because the Conveyance Project will be owned, operated and

maintained by the DWR as part of the SWP, it is essential that accurate 

geotechnical data be made available to the Authority and the DWR so that the 

Amendment No.   2 7 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 7 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

Conveyance Project is properly designed. In order to obtain such geotechnical 

data, the Parties understand that certain Temporary Entry Permits (TEPs) or 

Orders Permitting Entry on Property (Entry Orders) may be necessary in order to 

conduct such geotechnical tests. Subject to appropriate prior consultation with the 

Acquisition Coordinator, the DWR hereby authorizes the Authority, acting as the 

DWR's agent, to pursue voluntary TEPs with affected property owners. If such 

voluntary TEPs are not possible, the DWR may decide, in its discretion, to pursue 

Petitions for Entry Orders pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 1245.010 

et seq." 

F. The attached Exhibit E is the revised exhibit mutually agreed to by the Parties that

was contemplated in paragraph 5 of Amendment No. 1 which hereby replaces the

previous Exhibit E and shall remain in effect unless or until amended by the

Parties.

G. Subpart (b) of Section 24 is hereby amended to read in full as follows:

"If the event dispute cannot be resolved through the Technical Review

W orkgroup or otherwise, the Parties will describe the basis for the dispute and

identify options that may be available to help resolve the matter. The Parties will

meet and confer to consider these options and to determine whether agreement

can be reached on the matter. If staff is unable to resolve the dispute after five (5)

business days, the matter will be automatically escalated to the appropriate

managers of each Party. If the managers are unable to resolve the dispute after

five (5) business days, the matter will be automatically escalated to the Executive

Director of the Delta Conveyance Office and the Authority's Executive Director.

Amendment No.   2 8 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 8 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

If the Executive Director of the Delta Conveyance Office and the Authority's 

Executive Director are unable to resolve the dispute after a reasonable period of 

time, not to exceed fifteen (15) business days the matter will be automatically 

elevated to the Director of DWR for resolution." 

Except as hereby amended, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their names as of the day 

and year hereinabove written. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES 

By: ______________ _ 

Approved as to legal form and consistency 

By: ______________ _ 
      Spencer Kenner

  Chief Counsel 

Amendment No.   2 9 

DELTA CONVEYANCE DESIGN AND 

CONSTRUCTION JOINT POWERS 

AUTHORITY 

Approved as to legal form and consistency 

Tony Estremera
President

Karla A. Nemeth
Director of Water Resources

Joshua Nelson
General Counsel

Spencer Kenner
Chief Counsel

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736 Contract #4600012593 Amendment 3 
Page 9 of 9



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

EXIDBITE. 

Delta Conveyance 

Real Estate Coordination between the Authority and DWR 

1) Roles of the Authority and DWR

The Authority shall conduct real property transactions (fee and easement), utility 
relocations, appraisals, offers, and interim property management, identification, 
disposal of surplus lands, and other right-of-way functions in the name of the DWR 
according to DWR's rules, regulations, policy and procedures. 

The Authority will be required to: (1) keep DWR apprised of its land acquisition activities 
and the activities of its contractors; (2) consult with DWR on matters concerning 
compliance with DWR and federal acquisition rules and regulations and (3) provide 
complete access as requested to its records relating to such land acquisition. 

DWR shall appoint an individual in its Real Estate Branch within the Division of 
Engineering as its "Acquisition Coordinator" the point of contact for DWR for matters 
relating to the selection and acquisition of real property. The Acquisition Coordinator 
shall be empowered to bind DWR to the extent of their designated authority. 

The Acquisition Coordinator will oversee a Section of DWR employees at the Senior 
Right of Way Agent, and Associate Right of Way Agent levels who will provide 
oversight, coordination, and communication to ensure right of way compliance 

The Geodetic Branch Chief will oversee a Section of DWR employees at the Senior 
Transportation Surveyor and Transportation Surveyor level who will provide 
oversight, review and approval of real estate plans, land boundary surveys, maps, 
legal descriptions and deeds prepared for appraisal and acquisition of land rights. 

The oversight responsibilities discussed above will be developed in conjunction with 
DWR, Delta Conveyance Office (DCO), DWR Executive, and/or Authority staff. 

2) Project Real Estate Plan

The Authority will determine the lands, easements and rights-of-way necessary for 
construction, operation and maintenance of the conveyance facility including those 
rights required for temporary construction areas, mitigation sites, borrow sites, spoil 
sites, access/haul routes, staging areas, private and public utility relocations, temporary 
and permanent power, and providing relocation assistance for qualified occupants and 
businesses of acquired property, as required by state and federal statutes, rules and 
regulations described in detail below. 

Land to be Acquired in the name of DWR: All lands and rights of way to be acquired 
will be in the name of DWR. DWR will concurrently provide appropriate access and 
other appropriate legal documents (s). To ensure land acquisition and other real 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

property tasks are completed to the DWR standards, the Authority will use forms and 
documents provided by DWR. 

Real Estate Plan: The Authority will develop and submit to DWR a Real Estate Plan(s). 
The Authority may elect to submit a Real Estate Plan by Project Element, Project 
Feature, or Project Phase. The Project Real Estate Plan will include information 
gathered during the Acquisition Planning and Property Assessment Phases of the Land 
Acquisition process shown in Exhibit A. 

The Real Estate Plans will include a narrative description of the identified real estate 
requirements including a breakdown of Authority's estimate of total acreage to be 
acquired, and type of real property interests to be acquired. The Real Estate Plans shall 
include all lands required for other Conveyance Project purposes, such as mitigation 
and other regulatory needs and identify proposed end land uses for project lands. The 
Real Estate Plan must also include: a property owner tract register (matrix), identifying 
impacted property owners; real property interest to be acquired and area of acquisitions 
and a real estate requirement map exhibit and design plans and specifications. 

The Authority's Project Real Estate Plan will need to be based on, at a minimum, 60% 
designs, plans and specifications, which shall include: topographic drawings with the 
Project design features illustrated, assessor parcel numbers (APN), property lines, 
flood management structure, private utility relocations with the responsible party to 
relocate or protect in place noted and mitigation sites, borrow sites, spoil sites, 
access/haul routes, and staging areas. Additional items to consider include identifying 
potential uneconomic remnants, parcels to be acquired for exchange purposes, a 
proposal for excess lands, and interim property management. 

DWR will provide the Authority with a written approval of Project Real Estate Plan 
prior to the authority making offers to landowners. 

The Authority will provide or acquire all necessary real property services for all 
parcels in support of approved Real Estate Plan in accordance with the process 
described below, including the services and materials necessary to fulfill the land 
acquisition process. 

3) Relocation Assistance Plan:

The Authority will prepare a Relocation Assistance Plan in the acquisition planning 
phase to be implemented during the Acquisition Negotiation phase. The Relocation 
Plan must be approved by the Department of General Services, pursuant to 
Government Code §11005(a) prior to the start of acquisition. The Authority must also 
comply with all applicable provisions of the California Relocation Assistance Law and 
49 Code of Federal Regulations Section 24 the "Uniform Act". 

The Authority shall provide utility relocation services for gas, water, phone, electric, 
fiber optic, etc. including identifying both public and private utilities within the right of 
way; researching and identifying prior rights of utilities; obtaining utility as-built plans; 
coordinating between utility and DWR the planning of relocations (protect in place, 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

temporary and/or permanent relocation); obtaining from utility the relocation plan, 
cost estimate, and signed utility relocation agreements; identifying and immediately 
notifying the Project Manager where right of way will need to be acquired for utility 
relocations; coordinating utility relocations to meet overall project schedules; 
confirming completion of relocation and all work under the relocation agreement; 
facilitate payment under relocation agreement; and obtaining Consent to Common 
Use Agreements and Joint Use Agreements as appropriate. 

5) Land Surveying Services for Property Rights Acquisition:

The Authority will provide Land Surveying services including land boundary field 
surveys and maps, legal description and deed preparation, examination of title to all 
parcels, obtaining preliminary title reports and mapping of exceptions to title. All land 
surveying services shall be provided in accordance with the DWR Geodetic 
Standards attached as Exhibit B. Review of land surveying work shall be 
provided by DWR Geodetic staff as described in Section 1 above. 

The Authority shall assure that property is acquired in the name of the DWR and is free 
and clear of all liens, encumbrances, assessments, easements, leases (recorded and/or 
unrecorded), and taxes, except: 

(1) Taxes for the tax year in which this escrow closes shall be cleared
and paid in the manner required by Section 5086 of the Revenue
and Taxation Code, if unpaid at the close of escrow. However, the
Delta Reform Act requires that we "fully mitigate" lost property tax
revenue for affected counties. Not sure what the process will be
but DWR and this real estate apparatus will have to track it and be
involved.

(2) Covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations of record, or
contained in the above-referenced document.

(3) Easements or rights of way over said land for private, public, or
quasi-public utility or public purposes, if any.

DWR shall provide Authority with a Geodetic Review, Approval Form of Land 
Acquisition Standards, before a first written offer is made. No offer to purchase may be 
made, and no amount of compensation for the purchase may be offered, discussed, or 
negotiated, prior to DWR's written notice of approval of the land boundary surveying 
maps and deeds. 

6) Environmental Site Assessment:

As part of due diligence the Authority shall order Environmental Site Assessment 
reports for each property considered for permanent easements and fee acquisition. 
Environmental Site Assessment reports also known as Phase I Site Assessment 
Reports shall be completed in accordance with Water Resources Engineering 
Memorandum (WREM) No. 59 attached as Exhibit C which establishes a policy for pre-

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

acquisition inspection of real property and improvements where the DWR is anticipating 
to be conveyed, by assignment, a real property interest, fee or easements, for 
ascertaining the existence of hazardous substances. The minimum ESA shall be a 
Phase I but may advance to Phase 111. 

DWR's Acquisition Coordinator shall coordinate the review of Environmental Site 
Assessment reports by the Division of Environmental Services' Environmental Site 
Assessment Section (ESAS). ESAS staff review all ESAs for compliance with WREM 
59 and provide Authority with written notice of appraisal approval or rejection of the 
Environmental Site Assessment reports. 

Environmental contamination can affect a property's fair market value. Approved 
Environmental Site Assessment reports will be provided to appraisers valuing 
permanent easements and fee acquisition parcels to be acquired so that environmental 
contamination may be considered in the analysis. No appraisal shall be ordered without 
first completing an approved Environmental Site Assessment by ESAS staff. 

7) Appraisals:

The Authority shall prepare appraisals of all real property to be acquired. An appraisal 
estimates the fair market value of the real property acquired. All appraisals shall be 
performed by an appraiser who is licensed with the State of California, by the Office of 
Real Estate Appraisers and who also holds the designation of MAI or a recognized 
equivalent applicable to the type of property appraised. 

Appraisal Standards: An appraisal of the current fair market value as defined in Code 
of Civil Procedure Section 1263.320 must be developed as required by the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Practice Standard 1 : Real Property Appraisal Development, 
and reported as s Self-Contained Appraisal Report under USPAP Standard 2: Real 
Property Appraisal Reporting. Appraisal Standards shall be those of the Appraisal 
Institute, which are available in The Appraisal of Real Property, Twelfth Edition, 
published by the Appraisal Institute. In cases where the individual appraisal report's 
Just Compensation Value exceeds $150,000, Department of General Services (DGS) 
appraisal standards attached as Exhibit D, must also be followed. 

Three copies of each appraisal report shall be submitted to DCO for approval, 
including, if necessary, the Department of General Services (DGS). 

Appraisal Reviews/Approvals: Appraisals reports with a Fair Market Value up to 
$150,000 will be reviewed by the Authority and Approved by DWR's Acquisition 
Coordinator or another DCO staff person with delegated authority. In cases where the 
individual appraisal report's Just Compensation Value exceeds $150,000, the appraisal 
will require review and approval from the Department of General Services (DGS) 
pursuant to Exemption No. 34. 7, 21.5, dated October 1, 2013, Exhibit E. 

DWR's Acquisition Coordinator shall coordinate any DGS review and shall provide 
Authority with DGS's written notice of appraisal approval or rejection. No first written 
offer to purchase may be made by the Authority, and no amount of compensation for 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

the purchase may be offered, discussed, or negotiated, by the Authority prior to DWR's 
written notice of DGS approval of the appraisal exceeding $150,000. 

8) Acquisition/Negotiation:

The Authority shall prepare first written offers, and all other necessary documents 
required to construct the Conveyance Project. These documents include temporary 
entry permits, rights of entry, utility relocation agreements, borrow and spoil 
agreements, and haul route agreements. 

First Written Offers: The Authority shall prepare written offers to property owners 
using DWR's standard Offer Form attached as Exhibit F. First Written Offers shall be at 
Fair Market Value as determined in the approved appraisal. Offer packages shall 
include all necessary documents including: 

a.Cover Letter
b.Appraisal summary statement (or a copy of complete appraisal)
c. Right of Way Contract (purchase agreement)
e.Deed(s)
f. Appraisal Map
g. Comparable sale summary sheet
h.comparable sales with the subject property.
i. Acquisition brochure (Exhibit G) and Relocation Brochure Exhibit
H), if applicable

Owner Initiated Appraisals: The Authority will make offers under the threat of 
condemnation and include language in the cover letter and purchase agreement which 
in accordance with Civil Code of Procedure Section 1263.025 entitling Grantor to obtain 
an independent appraisal and to be reimbursed for the actual reasonable cost of the 
appraisal up to $5,000. Upon request by owner, the Authority shall enter into an 
Appraisal Reimbursement Agreement with owner to facilitate the creation of an Owner 
Initiated Appraisal. Owner Initiated Appraisals received pursuant the Appraisal 
Reimbursement Agreement shall be reviewed and approved as described in Section 6 
above. 

Negotiations: The Authority shall attempt to acquire all property for the Conveyance 
Project from willing sellers required for the Conveyance Project at fair market value and 
using the pre-approved contract terms and conditions in DWR's standard Right of Way 
Contract. 

Negotiated Terms: Any changes to DWR's standard Right of Way Contract terms and 
conditions negotiated by the Authority will require legal approval by DWR's Office of the 
Chief Counsel (OCC). DWR's Acquisition Coordinator shall coordinate the review and 
approval of revised terms and conditions with OCC and provide written notice of 
approval of revised terms or suggested revisions. No formal revised offer including non­
standard terms may be made by the Authority without prior approval of revised terms 
from OCC. 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

Negotiated Price: All negotiation or discussion of purchase price over an approved 
appraisal value by the Authority shall be informal and subject to DWR review and 
approval. Prior to negotiating an amount above the approved appraisal value the 
Authority shall prepare an Administrative Settlement Justification Memo (ASJ). The 
ASJ Memo shall be prepared in accordance with DWR's Administrative Settlement 
Policy and Procedure attached as Exhibit I. The ASJ memo shall be reviewed and 
approved by the appropriate individual in DOE pursuant to their delegated authority 
(over $150K, DOE Chief; up to $150K, REB Chief; up to $SK, REB Section Chiefs) 
DWR's Acquisition Coordinator shall coordinate the review and approval of the ASJ 
memo. No formal negotiation or revised offer in an amount over the approved appraisal 
value may be made by the Authority without an approved ASJ. 

Eminent Domain: It is anticipated that the DWR may need to condemn some of the 
parcels required to complete the Project pursuant to Water Code §250260, and §11580-
11588. The parties shall be responsible for following all guidelines and procedures in 
effect at the time to obtain a Resolution of Necessity as established by DWR's governing 
body, the California Water Commission (CWC). See Exhibit J for the guidelines and 
procedures in effect as of the execution date of the Agreement. The Authority shall be 
responsible for preparing the necessary documents required for proceedings before the 
CWC and shall submit a complete package to the DWR for review and approval. DWR's 
Acquisition Coordinator shall have responsibility to present the request to the CWC. The 
parties understand that the CWC will maintain full discretion whether or not to adopt a 
Resolution of Necessity. In the event a Resolution is adopted, the Authority will provide 
all information reasonably required by DWR for review. DWR will be responsible for 
transmitting such documentation to the Attorney General's Office (AG) to support its 
preparation and prosecution of eminent domain proceedings. During the prosecution of 
said eminent domain proceedings, Authority shall cooperate as reasonably necessary, 
under DWR's direction, to assure that the eminent domain proceedings are diligently 
prosecuted to completion. DWR shall retain the right to assume primary responsibility for 
communicating with the AG for such litigation at any time and to prosecute it to 
completion. 

Memorandums of Settlement: The Authority shall prepare Memorandum of Settlement 
packages for review and approval by DWR's Acquisition Coordinator. MOS package 
include settlement justification, signed/notarized Deeds and Right of Way Contracts, 
analysis of title exceptions, escrow instructions, warrant request, escrow closure notice, 
and other relevant documents (such as those needed to close escrow). A sample MOS 
is included as Exhibit K. 

In cases where the total purchase price exceeds $150,000, the condemnation 
transaction will require review and approval from the Department of General Services 
(DGS) pursuant to Exemption No. 34.7, 21.5, dated October 1, 2013, Exhibit E. DWR's 
Acquisition Coordination will coordinate the transaction review and approval by DGS. 

Encumbrances to Title: The Authority shall coordinate with escrow and title officers, 
prior to closing to clear title of all encumbrances that do not apply to the acquisition area 
or conflict with the proposed project use. This requirement may include clearing of 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

severed mineral rights if mineral rights are determined to conflict with the Conveyance 
Project. 

9) Leased Land

In the event, any land acquired by The Authority is subject to a lease or leases, The 
Authority shall ensure that any such lease(s) are identified in the Project Real Estate 
Plan, including arrangements that address what happens to such lease interests upon 
acquisition of title by the DWR. All proposed lease agreements must be approved by the 
DWR prior to negotiation and execution by the Authority. In cases where the total lease 
value exceeds $150,000 over the term of the lease, the lease will require review and 
approval from (DGS) pursuant to Exemption No. 34.7, 21.5, dated October 1, 2013, 
DWR must be given notice of all proposed modifications to lease agreements and must 
approve such modifications in writing prior to negotiation and execution by the Authority. 
Sample guidelines for lease agreements will be provided by DWR. 

In any event, all net proceeds received by the Authority from any such lease agreement 
shall be applied as a credit to the DWR. No land necessary for construction or operation 
of the funded improvements shall be subject to a lease when conveyed to the DWR 
without the express written consent of the DWR. At the time of transfer from the 
Authority to the DWR, all land acquired by the Authority pursuant to this Funding 
Agreement shall be free of any leases unless otherwise approved by the express written 
consent of the DWR. Should the Authority proceed without written approval, the DWR 
will have the option to terminate the lease at the time of conveyance to the DWR with 
any losses by the lessee to be paid 100% by The Authority. 

10) Excess Land

In the event any lands, easements or rights of way acquired for the conveyance project by 
the Authority are not necessary for to project operations following the completion of 
construction, such lands, easements or rights of way may need to be deemed excess 
and may be sold. The Authority shall assist the DCO with the identification of potentially 
surplus property. DWR will dispose of surplus property in accordance with applicable 
law. 

EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A - Property Acquisition Workflow 
Exhibit B - Geodetic Standards 
Exhibit C - WREM-59 
Exhibit D - DGS Appraisal Specifications 
Exhibit E - DGS Exemption Notice 
Exhibit F - First Written Offer 
Exhibit G - Property Acquisition Brochure 
Exhibit H - Relocation Assistance Brochure 
Exhibit I - Administrative Settlement Procedures 
Exhibit J - Eminent Domain (Water Commission) 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: F136D48D-FF10-4FB6-8715-5954C5F188D6 

Exhibit K - Memorandum of Settlement 

Amendment No.   2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736



DocuSign Envelope ID: 61A0E20C-3696-469D-B94E-8609204508C7DocuSign Envelope ID: 3B1FBA6A-50AA-4C78-94F3-01AFFA6EE736




